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Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On June 27,
1996, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample nine wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-10)
at Chevron Service Station #9-5542 located at 7007 San Ramon Valley Road in Dublin, California. One well, MW-5,
was not located due to street widening work.

Static groundwater levels were measured on June 27, 1996. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets forms for this event are also attached. The samples were
agalyzed by NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of
custody document and laboratory analytical reports are enclosed.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

incerely, | }vL(L
Deannam - _
Project Coo;?tor
{ LI ot \A
. |Silzer
Geologist, R.G. No. 5523

DLH/PLS/dIh

5290.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets 1G 3
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California

Product Other
Well I/ DTW GWE Thickness*  TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs  1,2DCA EDEB
TOC (f) Date ) {msl) () < : -ppb >
MW-1/ 4/3-4/90 — - - 46,000 - 8,400 7,400 860 5,600 - - - 1.04
D) 4/3-4/50 —_ - - 43,000 - 8,400 7,200 840 5,200 - - - 1.1
363.98 5/31/91 25.67 338.31 0 31,000 - 7,400 2,500 630 2,100 - ND* 2 -
5/31/91 — — - — <5,000 - — - - — — — -
6/21/91 26.23 337.75 0 —_ — - — — - - - - —
71791 26.53 337.45 0 - - — — — — - — - —
9/20/91 - - - 31,000 - 3,000 2,800 510 3,100 - ND* 0.6 —
10/4/91 27.90 336.08 0 - - - - — —_ - — —_ —
12/19/91 28.12 335.86 0 20,000 — 5,200 1,700 560 2,000 - ND* 3.3 —
3/19/92 24.63 339.35 0 30,000 — 8,500 3,600 590 2,400 - ND* 2.7 -
364,32 6/19/92 26.23 338.09 0 25,000 - 1,100 2,000 520 1,800 - — - -
9/22/92 27.73 336.59 0 21,000 - 8,000 3,500 670 2,900 - — - -
12/18/92 26.76 337.56 0 79,000 - 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500 - - — -
3/10/935:14 — - - 45,000 — 16,000 14,000 1,100 5,500 — — — —
31221934 — —_ — —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
67147934 - — — — — — — — — — — - -
71251934 — — — — — — —_ — — — — —_ -
9723593 - - - - - - - - - — — - —
3/21/94 26.16 338.16 0 5,900 — 1,600 560 140 130 — — -— -
716194 27.20 337.12 0 — — - — — — — - - -
8/26/94 - — - 20,000 — 5,300 4,900 610 2,900 - — - -
0/22/94 27.44 336.28 0 42,000 - 10,000 8,300 1,000 4,900 - — — —
12/8/94 26.70 337.62 — 38,000 — 9,000 7,700 830 3,300 — — — -
316195 23.68 340.64 .0 47,000 — 9,400 7,100 750 3,400 - — - -
6/8/95 22.68 341.64 0 170,000 - 29,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 - - - -
9/13/95 25.10 339.22 0 39,000 - 11,000 10,000 1,100 4,900 - — - -
12/16/95 26.08 338.24 0 40,000 - 7,000 6,300 570 2,500 <25 — — -
3/28/96 22.20 342,12 0 16,000 — 3,700 3,200 310 1,500 <120 — — -
6/2719 2420 340.12 0 40,000 - 6,900 8,700 830 4,000 <120 - - -
MW-2/ 4/3-4/90 — — — <50 — <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 — - — <002
364.19" 513191 25.51 338.68 ] 100 — 3.1 42 0.7 2.0 — ND* <0.5 —
513191 — — —_ — <5,000 - - - - - - -_ —
6/21/91 26.13 338.06 ] — — — — — — —_ — — —
717191 26.46 Kk A ] 0 — - — — — - - - - -
9/20/91 — — - 68 - 1.3 1.6 0.8 3.0 — - - -
10/4/91 27.79 336.40 0 —_ - - — - — - — - -
12/15/91 28.06 336.13 0 <50 - 0.6 12 0.8 2.5 — - —_ —
3/19/92 24.46 339.73 0 <50 - 2.5 2.0 1.1 2.4 — - — —
364.54 6/19/92 26.10 338.54 0 <50 — <0.5 0.6 0.7 12 — — - -
9422/92 27.60 137.04 0 200 - 16 42 6.1 32 - — - -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Prodict Cnher
Well IDY/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTEE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (i) Date () (msl) (R < -ppb >
MW-2 12/18/92 26.32 338.32 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -— - —
(cont) 3/22/93 21.39 34329 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — -
6/14/93 25.15 339.49 0 - -- —_— — — —_ - - - —
7/25/93 24.52 340.12 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - e -
9/23/93 25.63 339.01 0 72 - 12 4 6 8 - — - -
12/22/93 26.34 338.30 0 1,600 —— 25 <0.5 38 4.8 — -— — -
3/21/94 25.83 338.81 0 <50 —_ 0.7 i3 <0.5 1.9 — — — —
6/29/94 - — — 52 — 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.9 — — — -
7/6194 26.70 337.94 0 — — — - — - —— — — —
9/22/94 26.82 337.82 0 <50 — 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 — — — -
12/8/94 26,28 338.36 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — -— —
3/6/95 23.27 341.37 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
6/8/95 22.38 34226 0 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
9/13/98 24.95 339.95 0 <50 — <05 0.8 <0.5 0.8 -- — — —
12/16/95 25.78 338.86 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .- - —
3/28/96 21.34 343.30 0 <50 —— 0.8 - 56 1.0 6.2 <50 - - -
6/27/% 23.99 340.65 (] <50 — <0.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <5.0 -—- — —
MW-3/ 4/3-4/90 —_— — — 2,200 -~ 36 5 6 17 - — — <0.02
351.92! 513191 23.20 338.72 0 2,200 —-— 130 11 i1 78 — ND* 19 -
513191 — —_ - — <5,000 — e — - e — -— —
6/21/91 24.13 337.79 0 - — — — - -— — —_ — —
M7 24.59 337.73 0 — - — — — - - - — ——
9120491 2598 33594 0 2,200 - 180 6.0 24 32 -— - — —
12/19/91 26.24 335.68 0 640 - 73 27 17 56 — — - -
3/19/92 22.46 339.46 0 4,500 - 1,000 15 91 240 — -— - ——
362.26° 6719192 24.32 337.94 0 1,100 —_ 29 33 a1 13 — — - -
9122192 25.84 336.42 0 1,400 — 81 51 15 49 e -— —— ——
12/18/92 24.40 337.86 0 1,100 — 2.0 1.1 53 38 — — — —
3722193 19.72 342.54 0 1,600 - 96 9 14 91 — - — -
6/14/93 23.52 338.74 0 — —_ —- — — — — — — —
7725193 2321 339.05 0 1,200 —_ 19 6 2 5 — — - —_
9/23/93 24.02 338.24 0 1,500 — 35 <0.5 5 13 - — — —
12/22/93 24.67 337.59 0 1,500 — 26 <0.% 39 4.9 —_ —_ — —
3/21/94 24.05 3321 0 1,400 —_ 22 14 1.1 5.3 — — — —_
6/29/94 - -—- — 1,700 - 920 6.1 20 81 — — - —
716194 25.08 337.18 0 — — — - — — — — —_ —_
9/22/94 24,78 337.48 0 2,600 — 2 7.6 110 370 — — — -
12/8/94 2435 3379 0 2,700 - 32 <0.5 100 140 -- - -— -
3/6/95 2147 340.79 1] 1,000 —_ 4.0 9.9 838 1.7 — - - -
6/8195 20.99 341.27 0 1,500 — 13 32 12 17 —_ — — —



Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Table 1.
Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC () Date @ (msl) ® < b >
MW-3 9/13/95 23.51 338.75 0 2,100 - 12 79 76 420 —_— — —_ —
(cont) 12/16/95 24.00 338.26 0 650 —_— <0.5 <0.5 4.4 6.5 12 — -— -
3/28/96 19.90 342.36 0 1,500 — 4.3 6.5 60 100 15 — - -
6/27/96 21.98 340.28 0 1,200 — <0.5 <0.5 1.9 2.0 13 - -—-
Mw-4/ 4/3-4/90 —_ - - 43,000 18,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500 —_ -— — <0.02
4/3-4/90 —_ —_ - - — 6,000 8,200 1,500 — — —_ — —
362.704 5/31/9 24.67 338.03 Q 34,000 —_— 2,900 2,900 680 3,300 —_ ND* <0.5 -—_
5/31/91 —_ — -— < 5,000 - — -am - - — — — —
6/21/91 25.31 337.39 0 - - — — — — — — — —
717191 25.73 336.97 0 -— — — w—— — — — —_ — —
920191 — -— — 37,000 - 4,000 3,200 580 3,000 — ND* 9.2 —
10/4/91 27.08 335.62 0 -—_ — — — — _— - m—— - -—-
12719791 27.24 335.46 0 41,000 — 5,500 4,900 1,000 4,400 ——— ND* 17 —_
3119192 23.66 339.04 0 21,000 —_ 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 -— ND*® 15 -
363,07 6/19/92 25.33 337.714 0 27,000 < 5,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,900 — - - -—
9122192 26.90 336.17 0 20,000 <5,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200 — - - -~
12/18/92 25.62 337.45 0 15,000 < 5,000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 ——- ——— - -
3722793 20.80 342.27 0 41,000 5,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 - —_ -_ -
6/14/93 25.73 337.34 0 ——— —_— —_ —_ —_ — -— -— —_ —
7125193 2402 33605 0 94,000 <5,000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000 — — — —
9/23/93 25.00 3318.07 L] 23,000 < 5,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 -— — — —
12/22/93 25.72 337.35 -0 18,000 < 5,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 e - — -—
3121/94 25.09 337.98 ] 21,000 < 5,000 2,800 1,700 540 1,200 -— ——— - -—
6/29/94 -— —— - 25,000 < 5,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 — e - -
T6/94 26.11 336.96 0 — —_ -— — —— - e ——— - -
9/22/94 26.54 336.53 0 45,000 <5,000 11,000 8,800 1,000 5,100 - — — -
12/8/94% 25.55 337.52 0 6,700 <5,000 1,200 720 34 1,100 - - — -—
3/6/95 22.64 340.43 0 8,900 -— 1,400 540 350 940 —_ - —_ -
6/8/95 22.01 341.06 0 15,000 — 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 —_ —_ —_ -—
Q/13/95 24.42 338.65 0 10,0001 — 3,100 670 500 1,400 — — — —_
12/16/95 25.18 337.39 0 15,000 —_ 2,900 960 420 1,200 <25 — — —_
3428196 20.97 342.10 1] 8,600 —_ 1,300 920 330 1,100 <10 —— -—- -
6/27/96 21.63 1.4 0 18,000 — 2,600 1,500 740 2,400 <50 - — —
MW-5/
359.95! 6/21/91 23.17 336.78 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — ——
6/21/91 — -— - — —_ — — -— —— —— ND* <0.5 ——
117191 23.68 336.27 0 - - —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_
9/20/91 — —_ - 1701 — 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.5 - — — m—



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G) 0&G B T E X MTEE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (R) Date ® (msl) ® < ppb >
MW-5 10/4/51 25.20 334,75 0 — - —_— — — — — - — -
{cont) 12/19/91 25.20 334.75 0 <50 — 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1.4 - — —_ —_
3/19/92 21.21 338.74 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
360.28* 6/19/92 23.42 336.86 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_
9/22/92 2497 33501 0 150 —_ 13 34 5.0 26 - — — —
12/18/92 23.52 336.76 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_
3/10/93 — —_ — <50 ——— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - -
3/22/93 19,10 341.18 1] - —_ — — — — — - - e
6/14/93 22.71 331.57 1] — — — — — - - - - —
7/25/93 21.99 338.29 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
9/23/93 23.48 336.80 0 <50 — 3 1 1 2 — - - -
12/22/93 2193 336.30 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
3/21/94 23.18 337.10 0 <50 -— 2.4 1.4 <0.5 2 —_ — e —
6/29/94 - — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 _— — — —
776194 24.41 335.87 0 - —_ — — - — -— —_ — —
9/22/94 24.7% 335.50 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — -
12/8/94 23.42 336.86 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5 —— -— — —
3/6/95 20.65 339.63 0 67 — 1.9 25 4.7 19 — —— — -—_
6/8/95 20.76 339.52 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— —_ —_ -
9/13/95 23.16 337.12 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— - —
12/16/95 Unable to locate — — —_ —— -— -—- — — — — -
3/28/%6 Unable to locate —— —_ — — — ——— — — — — -
627796 Unable to locate —— —_ — — — — — — — — —
MW-6/
360.22! 6/21/91 23,55 336.67 0 3,700 — 50 2.6 150 340 - - — —
6/21/9 — - — —_ — - — -— — —_ ND* <0.5 —_
F17/91 24.00 336.22 0 - — — — —— -— - - - —
9/20/91 — — — 3,200 —_ 28 <0.5 140 100 - - — —
10/4/91 2529 334,93 0 - — — — — - -— - — —
12/19/91 2534 334.88 0 380 — 2.7 4.0 15 10 - - — —
3/19/92 22.05 338.17 0 3,400 — 57 4.5 130 360 —_ o - -
360.58? 6/19/92 23.52 337.06 0 980 — 11 4.2 57 38 - -— — —
9122/92 25.60 334.98 0 1,100 — 22 41 77 58 - - - —
12/18/92 24.18 336.40 0 1,900 — 32 13 58 47 — -— -— -
310/93 — — - 1,400 — 30 9 ] 22 - - - -
3/22/93 19.36 341.22 0 —_ —_ — -~ — - — —_— — —
6/14/93 23.48 337.10 0 — —— —_ —_ - - — -— — -
7125193 22.30 238.28 0 834 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - —
9/21/93 23.20 337.38 0 200 — 6 2 3 3 —_ —_ — —_
12/22/93 23.91 336.67 0 130 —_ <0.5 1.8 1.2 1.5 — —_ — —_
3/21/94 23.27 337231 0 290 -— 3 10 1.6 4.7 — — — bl



Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Table 1.
Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thicknass* TPH(G) Q&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date ® (mal) @) < Db >
MW-6 6/29/94 — — —_ 300 —_ 0.6 1.2 2.4 4.6 -— -— -— —
(cont) 716194 24.27 336.31 0 — — -—_ - - — — —- — —
9/22/94 24.84 335.74 0 2,300 - 58 3.6 100 290 — - - -
12/8/94 23.85 336.73 0 <50 —_ <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 —_ _— — —_
3/6/95 20.91 339.67 0 360 -— 2.0 3.6 0.9 2.3 — — — —
6/8/95 20.18 340.40 0 230 — <0.5 <0.5 1.0 1.6 -— — -— —
9/13/95 23.53 337.05 0 38 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -— -— -— —
12/16/95 23.38 337.20 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 -— - -
3/28/96 19.37 341.21 0 130 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 -— - -
6127196 21.66 338,92 0 <50 —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 5.7 - _— -
MW-7/
360.63° 6/21/91 23.45 337.18 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ - —_
6/21/91 -— e —— — — — — -— —_ — ND' <0.5 —_
7117191 23.90 336,73 0 —— -— — — — — — — —_ —_
9/20/91 —_ — o~ 69 - 4.4 33 1.2 3.9 — — — —
10/4/91 25.03 335.60 0 — - -—_ — — — — — —-— —
12/19/91 25.10 335.53 4] <50 - 0. 2.8 1.7 59 — — — —
3/19/92 22.74 337.89 0 <50 — 1.1 0.6 0.9 2.5 - - - -
360.99* 6/19/92% — — — — — — — — -— — — — ——
9/22/92% - - - — — — — - — - - — —
12/18/92* - - - - — — — — — - — - —
3122193 — - - - - - - — - — - — —
6/14/93% —_— — .- -— — -— — — —_— —_— —_— _— —
7425/93% — —_ —_ — —— —_ — — —— — — -— ——
361.68° 12/23/93 23.67 338.01 0 <50 —— 0.9 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —
3/21/94 24.13 337.55 0 <50 -— 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.4 — —_ —-— —a—
6/29/94 — - - <50 ——— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — —
776194 26.45 335.23 ] -— — - — —— — — —— ——— -
9/22/94 27.40 33428 4] 11,000 -— 1,900 230 310 970 — — — -—
12/8/94 26.23 33545 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — -—_
3/6/95 23.19 338.49 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - -—
6/8/95 22.14 339.54 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -— - -—
9/13/95 24.55 337.13 0 <50 - <0.5 <5 <0.5 <Q0.5 — —_ - =
12/16/95 25.74 33594 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 — - -
3/28/96 . 21.72 33096 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -— -— —
&§/27196 23.50 338.18 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 -— —- —



Table 1. Water Level Data end Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) O&G B T E X MTEBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC {ft) Date 1] {msl}) (i) < -pplr >
MW-§/
- 12/12/91 22.54 -—- 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
354.89% 6/19/92 2047 334.42 0 <50 - 1.2 1.4 0.5 2.9 — — — —_
9/22/92 20.80 325.09 0 180 — 17 42 6.0 31 — -~ —— -—
12/18/92 21.18 333.71 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ —_ —
3/10/93 — — — <50 - 08 2 <0.5 2 —_ —_ - —_
3122193 16.91 337.98 0 — - - - - —— — — —_ —_
6/14/93 24.30 330.59 0 _ -— -— == —— — _ — -— —
7425193 23.717 331.12 [} <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 P — — —
91237193 20.40 334.49 0 <50 — 1 0.9 0.7 1 —_ —_ - -—
12/22/93 20.92 333.97 Q <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
3721/94 20.19 334.70 0 <50 — 0.9 1.5 <0.5 2 — — —_— —
6/29/94 — — - <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 —— — —_ —
T6/94 21.05 333.84 0 — —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —
9/22/94 21.84 333.05 0 9,600 — 1,600 180 260 840 w— - — ——
10/14/94 21.84 333.05 0 <50 - <0.5 - Z0.5 <0.5 <05 — — -— ——
12/8/94 20.71 334.18 0 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — -
3/6/95 18.11 336.78 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — —
6/8/95 17.79 337.10 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —
G9/13/95 19.80 335.09 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
12/16/95 20.46 334.43 ] <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 - — ——
3/28/96 15.42 339.47 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 — — —
6/271% 19.08 335,81 L] <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 — -— —
MW-9/
361.2% 716194 25.15 336.08 0 -— — — an — — . —_ - -
8/26/94 —— - — 12,000 —_ 1,700 240 410 1,400 —_ — — —
0122194 25.74 335.49 o 10,000 — 1,900 290 320 1,200 — — — —
12/8/94 24.84 336.39 [§] 18,000 —_ 2,400 780 450 4,600 — ——— —— e
3/6/95 21.83 339.40 0 5,100 - 1,400 260 420 1,500 — — — —
6/8/95 21.29 339.94 0 14,000 — 2,100 220 540 1,700 — - - e
9/13/95 23.65 337.85 Q 11,000 —_ 1,900 120 490 1,400 - — — —_
12/16/95 24.32 336.91 0 16,000 —_ 1,900 <0.5 680 1,200 <2.5 —- — -
3/28/96 20.45 340.78 0 060 — 120 59 33 70 18 —_— —_ —_
6127196 22.84 3318.39 0 10,000 —_— 1,200 46 340 1,000 66 — — —
MW-10
6/27/96 2074 — 0 <50 — <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 — — —_



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Well ID/ TPH(G) B T E X MTEE 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f) Date b
Trip Blank
MW-AA 5/31/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - -
6/21/91 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -— -
9/20/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —
12/19/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
319192 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - - —
TE-LE 6/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - —_— —
9/22/92 o <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12718792 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — - -
3/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - -
3/22/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
7725793 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
©/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
12/22/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — -
3121194 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ -—
6/29/94 <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — -—
711194 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
7/6/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
9/22/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/8/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 — -— -—
3/6/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 — - —
6/8/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
9/13/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
12/16/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
3/28/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -—
6/27196 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0
Bailer Blank  5/31/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — -—
MW-EB 6/21/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —
9/20/61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -
12/19/61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— — -—
3/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — ——
6/19/52 <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 — — -
0422192 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 — —_ —
12121192 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -
3/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —_— —
3/22193 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - -
7425193 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — -— —_—
9/23/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — -— —
12422193 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_—
321194 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - -




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth o water
TOC = Top of casing elevation
GWE = Groundwaler elevation

msl = Measuremenis referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

0&G = Oil and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-eritary-butyl ether

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

ppb = Parts per billion

~- = Not available/not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPH(G)

EPA Method 602 for BTEX

EPA Method 504 for EDB

EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTRE

EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs

Standards Methods Method 503E for O&G
EPA Method 413.1 for total O&G

EPA Method 624 for BTEX and VOCs
Standard Methods Method 5520 for O&G
LUFT = DHS LUFT Manmual Method for OL

NOTES:

Groundwater elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior 1o March §, 1995 were compiled from the
Quarterly Groundwater Moniloring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental Services.

*  Product thickness wag measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

L Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were surveyed by Ron Miller,
Professional Engineer #15816 on June 26, 1991,

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed by Kier & Wright
of Pleasanton, California on December 12, 1991, Survey data received by SES on April 30, 1992,
Well could not be located on this date due to surface conditions from recent discing.

Monitoring well part of remediation system.

Monitoring well not located since March 1992 sampling event.

Top of casing elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994,

Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July §, 1994,

Other HVOCa were not detecled at detection limils ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.

Chloroform and bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other HVOCs
were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.

A non-standard gasoline pattern was observed in the chromatogram.

It Uncategorized compound not included in gasoline total.

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoline
range.

¥ Analytical results provided by Chevron Project Manager.

“ TPH(G) and BTEX rcsults are estimated concentrations. Due 1o laboratory error, sample was analyzed
past the recommended holding time. (GTEL).

Laboratory report indicates uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline concentration.

L Y A O
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STANDARD QPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryanfield personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample
collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile
compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or palyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailerinto appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The watersamples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnet and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge water and decontamination

water generated during sampling activities is transported by WM to McKitfrick Waste
Management located in McKittrick, California.

SOP.5/96
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD CATA SHEET

SAMPLER /fr é/f‘%’ DATE 6‘25 '76

ADDRESS 7007 San Lo "a//(/ A/ Jos & 5?70,85
CITY /)r, Un  CH ss# T-239¢

Well 1D o /V? W - ’ Well Condition O fay

Well Location Description p /

Weil Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness —&7

Total Depth 50 ft Voiume 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 2910 Factor 3" = 0.38

TS {VF} 4" = 0.68
# of casing 3)( 250 5 X Ot T Wdy xiVE) 47 #Estimated .S / gal.

Volume . ’purge
. Vaolume
Purge Equipment §7M’K- Sampling Equipment qu-{v
Did well dewater ﬂ/(/ If yes, Time - Volume
Startiﬁg Tirme [O Y3 Purging Flow Rate / S5 gpm.
Sampling Time /123
Time . pH .Conduc_tivity Temperature Volume
635 G175~ S5 /99 2
TReN] i, 557 1413 3¢C
119 o ¥ S5 () -3 54
U 23 Qa9 55 7 9.7 £y
Weather Conditions C Jow Oj‘/ dé Ceo /
Water Color: L] ee v / QOdor; /L//’) /Q/
Sediment Descriptian WGM 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Sample ID Container Relrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis

M- IxY0m) P | Y1 Hc ETEL (Cus B AT

Comments




(9

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£ Clpie

SAMPLER DATE 6‘25 '7&
ADDRESS 7007 San Lamen Z"c://(/é/ JOB # S T0.ES
CITY /)r, Yha  CH ss# F-237¢
well [D /MW e Well Condition O ,éa.{y

Well Location Description -
f

2

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thicknass &2
Total Depth Sﬁ ft Voluma 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 2 =2 “f "E f1 Facter 3" = 0.33
‘ -~ {(VF) 4" = 0,66
# of casing B)C /12,0 ) X Ol 7 x{VF) Z.{, nEsnmatedj o gal.
Volume purge
< Volume

Purge Equipment 57“ tle Sampling Equipment &’é'
Did well dewater A/Q If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time . 5? Purging Flow Rate /1Y gprm.
Sampling Time /OOCf

Tim,e pH Conductivi% Temperature Vaolume

G359 %5 /94 2.5

Joo) v 54 1.9 <0

(00 5205 /. & iy

Y2 Z’ 7 26 % 14. > 9:C
Weather Conditians C Jou CJ*/ ¢ Ceo /

Water Color: C/{"_ovv’ Odor: ﬂ/[bL,
Sediment Description ' ;]/rm{,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservativa Type Lab Analysis
M~ 2 SxYonl veh 1 Y T e G TEL Lws B 27

Comments




(9

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET -
SAMPLER o Cle DATE é‘i’@ ’76

ADDRESS 70G7 San Famen Valliy £/ sos # 5 7085
CITY /)r, Oin  CH T ss# 7-23397

Well iD /MW -5 Well Condition Oty

Well Location Description P '

Well Diameter .2/ in Hydrocarbon Thickness —&

Total Depth 2> ft Velume 2" =017 & = 1.50 12* = 5.0
Depth to Liqﬁid ;2/,673 fr . Factor 3" = 0.38

- {VF) 4" = 0,686
# of casing 3)( /3,(}:_/ X Od7 x{VF} 2,2 #Esumated (o {z

Volume purge
Volume
Purge Equipment Sﬁzo/c Samgpling Equipment &Jﬁd
Did well dewater /}'/(4 if ves, Time Volume
Star‘tiﬁg Time /015 Purging Flow Rate [/ gpm.
Sampling Time /CZ %
Time pH .Conductivity Temperature Volume
oNA é{ C 20 Z-Z
1079 0 257 202 X,
(02 ] 4.2C 584 doi ¢
/023 5. 70 555 20 ¢ 7.0
Weather Conditions C lou Cj‘/ c?ﬁ Ceo /
Water Color: /'//a./ / Odor: /’/mf,
Sediment Description e
o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample IO Container Refrig Preserv-alivu Type Lab Analysis
MY~ Sx9omleeh | Y pec CTEL Cas B A

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/o e

(7

G-2RT0

SAMPLER DATE

ADDRESS 7007 San Lamen Vally ,é/ JOB # 57 767,15;_5
CITY ﬂ, Y CH ’ SS# F- 23397
well ID /MW - Y Well Condition O tay

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

A

7

2

Hydrocarbon Thickness 42

in
Total Depth BG ft Volurme 2" = 037 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liguid ;2/,6 3 ft Factor 3" = 0,38
k,) ) {VF) 4" = 0.85
# af casing B)C [ [’bf{ P O 7 x(VF) Y 4Estmated 1% gal.
Valume : gpurge
Volume
C . .
Purge Equipment 5 ch[ Sampling Equipment [/éqné!-"
Did well dewater /[/0 If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time /0 D0 Purging Flow Rate [ 2— gpm.
Sampling Time
Time - pH -Cgindu ivity Temperature Volume
(03T Gl 56 8 A Y
103Y 70 <&/ 20,2 Y, ¥
(3L Coile | s, L 26 ] 2.2
L] L.LZ 57 20 1] L0
Weather Conditions C Jowu ‘—J‘/ <¢ Ceoo /
Water Color: C/(a v Odor: /%/ /J
Sediment Description A'/t;ﬂ
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample IO Container Relrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
LA i Sx90nlvcp | V| e & TEL s BIXS AL

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER /—:’ 6A’%ff DATE 6‘35 '757’

ADDRESS 70G7 San Lames wq/&/é/ JOB # ..527ﬁ1g_5
CITY /)r, Gl CH SS# 7-35972

Well 1D AW - 5 Well Condition O tay
i
Well Lacation Description r
'
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness —&2
Total Depth ft Velumna 2" = 0,17 & = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Cepth to Liquid fr . Factor 3" = Q.38
- {(VF) 4 = Q.68
# of casing BX X Ocl 7 x{VF) - #Estimated gal.
Volume ) ipurge
Volume
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time Purging Flow Rate gprr.
Sampling Time
Time pH Canductivity Temperature Valume
, . / P
ng \;Lé T | A7l
[ - LS LAY
T
- o f o, i ¢
= - pwﬂf e—EHr
Weather Conditians C) /0“ C‘/‘/ c¢ CG’O /
Water Colar: / Odor:
Sediment Description
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
Sample I Coniainer Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
My - SxYonS vep T VT e & TEL s B AT

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA

/o Cle

SAMPLER

SHEET

(9

(-28 70

DATE
ADDRESS 70G7 San Lamen Yaly £ soB # 520,85
cITY Lhilin __ CH " st 7-2°7¢
Well 1D /VW - & Weil Condition o ,écr./y

Well Lacation Description .
4

2

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness —&
Total Depth 3\{ ft Voluma 2" = 0,17 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid AVl e H Factar 3" = 0.38
{VF] 4" = 0.68
L
# of casing BX }2 -5 / X o, x(VF) 2. | #Estimated [/, 3 gal.
Volume ’purge
“ ~ Volume
Purge Equipment /gﬁtﬁ'/ff"‘ Sampling Equipment 73‘2 / /[r
Did well dewater /1/6 If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time o Z[Sy Purging Flow Rate [ ! apm
[4
Samgling Time 473 7
Time pH .Ccngjuct? ity Temperature Volume
730 20 502 /50 ] 5.2
23 7.GO S50 /8. 7 v Y
234 G5 5007 I8 1l Gl
AV E L] PN g 'S 7L
Weather Conditions C lou 0/‘-/ & Ceo /
¥ -—

Water Color: C,/{a/ Odor: j/f“'

Sediment Description /IAM :
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Retrig Presecvative Type Lab Analysis
MW = (p Sx9onT A | T e G TEL | Fan BiX2 A3

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER DATE éfé 76
ADDRESS 70G7 San Lamen ya Ay /é\/ JOB # 27 70,7g_5
cITY ﬁ, Uhn  CH ’ ss# 7- 23377
Well ID /A/”fp B 7 Weli Condition O ,éc‘»:{y .

Well Location Deseription ;
f

2

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness —&
- /

Total Depth 3> ft Valuma 2" = 0,17 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth 1o Liquid 23.50 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
_ tVE) 4" = 0.68
# of casing 3)( ]/f D‘t) X Ol 7 x(VF) L 4¢  #Estimatedes, g gal.
Volume ) ’purge
5‘ - . Z s Volume

Purge Equipment bg 7 1o Sampling Equipment 6@' LY

Did well dewater /ﬂ/é It yes, Time Volume

Starting Time 5"55’ Purging Flow 3ate P gprm.
Sampling Time oty

Time %‘ Conductivit, Temperature Volume

555 7l LA /703 2

q0e 2/ S 9/ (87 [ 7

Zfo‘/ ':)07 5‘?% (512 &
0y 2 0¥ LoC 19 ¢ ( 7

Weather Canditions C lou CJ\/ . & Ceo /

Water Color; C f(a,v ' Qdeor: A —
Sedimeant Description . /L’C"‘(,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarnple 1D Container Refiig Preservativa Type Lab Analysis
MY - Sx90mlvep | J 1 Fee G T Las B 173
]

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIiELD DATA SHEET

£ Cle

(G-2R 90

SAMPLER DATE
7007 San Lamens Vol 527085
ADDRESS %Y an Lamen Vg /é\/ JOB # 2 708D
CITY }/)rf L  CH ss# 7-2397
Well 1D JMW B %/ Well Condition O tay
Fd
Well Location Description ;
!
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness 42
f
Tatal Depth 27 1 Voluma 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.8D
Depth 1o Liguid /ﬁ 'Og/ ft . Factor 3" = 0.3
GT (VF) 4" = 0.68
# of casing 3)( q O\ x Ot 7 x(VF) (O &Y #Estimated 2.5 gal.
Volume ) ‘purge
<1 . Volume
Purge Equiprment 'P‘) Q\L\“ Sampling Equipment b% <! &g
Did well dewater N I yes, Time Volume
Startit-'lg Time Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time
Time ?b Co g,yc ivity Tempergture Valume
Z05 _4(;4' G5 197 .
LT % 4O /4 sj 2
< )G < G238 /9. £ =
Weather Conditions C Jou CJ\/ c¢ Ceo /
Water Color: Cler / Odor: Mo~
Sediment Description No~/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Samiple IO Container Relrig Presarvative Type Lab Analysis
M = 4 Sx9omlvep | T [ o G TEL Cas BN I

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£ Che

SAMPLER DATE é‘fg '74
ADDRESS 7007 San Lamen Valey £ jos & S TO0ES
CITY /)&, G ) 674 / SS# 7-2397
Well 1D /MW "7 Well Condition O éa/g

Well Location Description

!'f

2

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness 42
Total Depth 25w Volumna 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" - 5.80
Cepth to Liquid QZ g"/ ft Factor 3" = 0.38
- ' {VF) 4" = 0.68
# of casing 3)( /0 ’/& X Ol 7 x{(VF) /17 #Estimated 5,2 gal.
Volume 'purge
. . Volume
Purge Equipment 55‘ L7rcn Sampling Equipment SBares
Did well dewater ﬂ{'} If yes, Time Volume N an
4
Starting Time T Purging Flow Rate ! /apm.
Sampiing Time 999 -
Time pH Canductivity Temperature Velume
FHZ 710 554 1K/ 2
g9Y Co 20 595 (913 Y
CLA _él{gé;_ Gl s &
Weather Conditions C lou Oj‘-/ <¢ Ceco /
Water Color: C‘/gg - Odor: Alone
Sediment Description ’ /[/Cﬂ-é,_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 10 Cantainer Refrig Preservaiive Type Lab Analysis
M =< Sx90ml e T Y T e /78 Gus RIS ST
Comments

-
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
SAMPLER £ Ly DATE é‘:g 76
ADDRESS 7067 Sean z/mﬂm ucs/Z(/éJ JOB # 52 fﬁ,gj

CITY /}r; Yl n CH SS# 7-2397

Well 1D »’m W - ’0 Weil Condition O ey
7’

Well Location Description

Well Diameter '2 , in Hydrocarbon Thickness &
Total Depth ‘2> ft Volume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depih to Liquid azof 77 _ft Factor 3" = 0.33

ef A f (VF) 4" = 0.66 _
# of casing 3)( [L/f L[f X Ot 7 x(VF)_ D, L; .-‘!Estirnated 7 7 gal.

Valume ) purge T
Volume
Purge Equipment STG,C@ Sampling Equipment }8‘5(’
Did well dewater A/{}’ If yes, Time Volume
Starriﬁg Time C/«'.‘DZ, Purging Flow Rate /I Z_ gpot.
ing T T
Sampling Time 9
Time pH .C uggivity Temperature Valume
vy e B/ /53 2 ;;
/20 (oo T ! 117 Ay
755 VAR 7 { Sif J_? (" 1l
&/ Wi a L Z3 L OS5 <10
Weather Conditions C lou CJ‘/ & Coo / _
Water Color: (e 7 Odar: A /C{
Sediment Description ' /1 /["‘f'..,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID . Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lak Analysis
LR = (T Sx90m/ v | Y | Hec GCTEL (oo B 173

Comments
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [J No Chain—of—Custody- :
T-559¢ Byl Hungy | .
Chevron Foclity Numbe Chevron Contoct (Name) .
" ety sirors 2007 _San Bamer Ualy P Daslia e (Pth.x SYr . 5495
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. S29 ng ! - y 25778
P.O. BOX 5004 | Sonedtont Prolect Rumber Loboratory Name z
San Ramon. CA 94583 Conaultant Hame Gettler—Ryan Loboratory Relsare Number S(/ 94 "/fo
FAY (415)'842_9591 Address 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dubl in_94568 Samples Collected by (Home) ICP/). nks
Project Contact ngﬂo) Deanna Hardlnﬁgiﬁ - Colleollon Dats 5" 4 = /(‘
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: £l No

Lhain—or—uusrody- . -

T-559¢
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- FNVIRONMENTAL i
W ~AEO0ORATORIES, INC.

N :
Midwest Region aETTLER-R r AN INC.
4211 May Avenue Tt B ATV RE
Wichita, KS 67209 GENERAL CONTRACTORS

{314} 945-2624
{800) 633-7934
{318) 945-0506 {FAX)

July 12, 1996

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct,
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE; GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: W6070034
Project ID (number): 5290.85

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 07/02/96,

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GQTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Votatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: Wa070034
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project 1D (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLFY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number We070034-01 We070034-02 W6070034-03 We(70034-04
Ctient ID TB-LB MW-8 MW-7 MW-2
Date Sampled 06/27/96 06/27/96 06/27/9
Date Analyzed 07/10/96 07/10/96 07/10/96 07/10/%96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:

Notes :
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BG20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and madified £PA Method BO1S. Analyte list modified to include additional
campounds.  "Test Methods for Evaluating Salid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update T1

GTEL Wichita, KS
W60703034 Page: 1




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVGE
Login Number: Wa070034
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number We070034-05 Wa070034-06 W6070034-07 W6070034-08
Client ID MW-6 MW-S Mu-3 MW-4
Date Sampled 06/27/9% 06/27/96 06/27/96 06/27/%6
Date Analyzed 07/10/96 07/11/96 07/10/96 07/10/96
Dijution Factor 1.00 10.0 1.00 10.0
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

5.0 ug/L . 66.

TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L < 50 1200 18000
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list moditied to include additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating So0lid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methads™. SW-846, Third Editien including promulgated Update II,

GTEL Wichita, KS
We070034 Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS
Login Number: W6070034
Project 1D {number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIM/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number We070034-09 W6070034-10
Client ID MW-1 MW-10
Date Sampled 06/27/96 06/27/96
Date Analyzed 07/10/96 07/10/96
Ditution Factor 25.0 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:

QG
Bgnzene

Tolien

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA 8020A;
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds.  “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-B46. Third £dition including promulgated Update I1.

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6070034 Page: 3




GTEL Client 1D: GTRO1CHVDS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: WeN70034 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA 8020A Acceptability Limits: 43-136%

071096GC10-1 .7 :BWOZ109610:  Method: Blank Water .

Matrix Spike 102.

0710966C10-10 MS07003402

-- 07003408 Mi-4 113.

-- 07003410 MW-10 89.9

Notes:
*; Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary.

GTEL Wichita. KS
We070034.2




Project ID (Number): 5290.85
Project ID (Name): Chevron S5 #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Rd.
Dublin, CA
Work Order Number: 'W6-07-0034
Date Reported: 07-12-96

METHOD BLANK REFORT

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020

Date of Analysis: 10-Jul-96 QC Batch No: 071096GC10-1
Analyte Concentration, ug/L

MTBE <5.0

Benzene <0.5

Toluene <0.5

Ethylbenzene <0.5

Xylene (total) <0.5

TPH as Gasoline <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
1




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We070034 Velatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5290.85% . Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentratign Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L )
Benzene;: I e

To]uene )

Notes:
QC check source: Supelco #LALZ389

GTEL Wichita. KS
WE070034: 4




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: Wal70034 VolatiTe Qrganics
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Agueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Caoncentration Concentration RPD. X Limits,
EPA 8020A Units: ug/L QC Batch: 071096GC10 Client ID: MW-1
MIBEQFL S e - “ 50£;u.. L e
Benzene
Taluene -
Ethytbenzene

Xylenes: (Total):
TPH as Gasoline

Notes:
NA - The concentration of the analyte is less than the reporting limit.

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6070034.5




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOD8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W&070034 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 80204
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Agqueous

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W6070034-02 M> 1D:MS07003402
Analysis Date: 10-JUL-96 10-JUL-56
Units: ug/L Sampie MS MS Acceptahility Limits
Analyte _ Conc, Conc. % Rec. tRec.
Benzene i <005 (0,000) 7A 67-110
Toluene

< 0.5 (0.000)
o

Ethylbenzens
< 0.5 {0.000)

Xylenes (Total)

Notes :
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration colum are used for ¥ recovery calculations.

GTEL Wichita. kS
W6070034: 6




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Legin Number: W6070034 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)
Conformance Item Volatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics (MT, WC)
Initial Calibration
Gontinuing Calibrat

Surrogate Recover
Holding: Tim
Method Accuracy
Méthod Precision
Blank Contamination

Comments :

GTEL Wichita. kS
Wo070034:1




